The Subsidy Roll of Co. Waterford, 1662

The following entries have been listed exactly as found in the source material
with no changes in the spelling of names or locations. A note has been added at
the end of each parish to give the modern day location names as found in
“General Alphabetical Index To The Townlands and Towns, Parishes and
Baronies of Ireland” Originally published in 1861, reprinted by the Genealogical
Publishing Co., Baltimore, MD 1997.

Barony of Deaces

Parish of Seskinane

Name Value Subsidy

£.s.d £.s.d
Donnogh M°Cragh of Knockbwy, husbandman 5.0.0 0.13.4
Danell M°Cragh of Knockbwy, husbandman 4.0.0 0.10.8
Morrish Flinn of Knockbwy, yeoman 6.00 0.16.0
Danell O Flinn of Knockbwy, yeoman 4.0.0 0.10.8
John O’Grady of ye Nyer, gent 10.0.0 1.6.8
Phillip O Mara of Bleantisowre, husbandman 3.0.0 0.8.0
Edmund O Flynn of Lackendarra, yeoman 8.0.0 1.1.4
John O Flinn of Kilcony, husbandman 3.0.0 0.8.0
Bryen M°Cragh of Ballinegilky, gent 8.0.0 1.1.4

Note:

Knockbwy is Knockboy

Bleantisowre is Bleantasour

Lackendarra is Lockandarra (plain, Lower and Upper).
Kilcony is Kilconney

Ballinegilky is Ballinegilky (Lower and Upper).

Parish of Modelligo

Name Value Subsidy
£.s.d £.s.d
Daniell M°Cragh of Curraghnesleidy, yeoman 3.0.0 0.8.0
Danell M°Cragh of Mountencastle, yeoman 4.0.0 0.10.8
Teige O Flinn of Graig, husbandman 3.0.0 0.8.0

Note:
Curraghnasleidy is Sleadycastle
Mountencastle is Mountaincastle (North and South)



Graig is Graigue ( More and Beg).

Parish of Colligan

Name
Danell M°Cragh of Knockanpower, yeoman
John M°Cragh of Knockro, husbandman
Note:
Knockanpower is (Upper and Lower).
Knockro is Knockroe
Parish of Dungarvan and Kilrush

Name
Danell M°Cragh of Ballicullane, husbandman
James Roch of Balligeiry, yeoman
Morish Roch of Balligeiry, yeoman
Edmund Roch of Killester (Killossragh), gent
James M°Cragh of Dungarvan, butcher
Note:
Ballicullane is (Upper and Lower).
Balligeiry is Ballyguiry (West and East).
Parish of Ringagonagh

Name
Morish O Flin of Gortnedighy, husbandman
John O Flin of Gortnedighy, husbandman
Parish of Aglish

Name

Derby M°Cragh of Ballingowne, yeoman

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0
3.0.0

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0
4.0.0
4.0.0
15.0.0
3.0.0

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0
3.0.0

Value
£.s.d

4.0.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.8.0
0.8.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.8.0
0.10.8
0.10.8
2.0.0
0.8.0

Subsidy
£.sd

0.8.0
0.8.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.10.8



Phillip M°Cragh of Lower Dromore, yeoman

Note:
Ballingowne is Ballingowan (East and West)

Parish of Kinsalebeg

Name

Phillip M°Cragh of Dloghtane, husbandman
William M°Cragh of Kilgabrell, husbandman

Note:
Dloghtane is D’loughtane
Kilgabrell is Kilgabriel

Parish of Lisgenan of Grange

Name

Derby M°Cragh of Ballishonihin (unidentified),
husbandman

Note:
Ballishonihin is Ballyeelinan (?7?)

Parish of Ardmore

Name

Mary Cragh of Hacketstown

Denis M°Cragh of Corbally, husbandman

John M°Cragh of Rathlead, husbandman
Cornelius Flaghirty of Garranaspig (in parish of
Ardmore), husbandman

Thomas Cragh of Garranaspig (in parish of
Ardmore), husbandman

Nicholas Graddy of West Ballinemoney,

6.0.0

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0
3.0.0.

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0

Value
£.s.d

4.0.0
3.0.0
3.0.0
3.0.0
3.0.0

3.0.0

0.16.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.8.0
0.8.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.8.0

Subsidy
£.sd

0.10.8
0.8.0
0.8.0
0.8.0
0.8.0

0.8.0



husbandman

Note:

Corbally is Crobally (Upper and Lower).
Garranaspig is Garrananaspick
Ballinemoney could not be found.

Parish of Kilgobinet
Name
Philip M°Cragh of Arglin, husbandman

Danell M°Cragh of Coolenemeare, gent
Roger M°Cragh of Curbeghy, husbandman

John M°Cragh of Garranbane, husbandman

Note:
Arglin might be Coumaraglin Mountain

Coolenemeare is Coolnasmear (Upper, Lower and Mountain).

Curbeghy is Currabaha (??)
Garranbane is Garranbaun
Parish of Kilrossanty
Name
Danell oge M°Cragh of Barnekile, yeoman
Georg Roch of Kilcumeragh, husbandman
Note:
Barnekile is Barnankile
Kilcumeragh is Kilcomeragh.
Parish of Fews
Name

John M°Cragh of Graigrush, husbandman
Dannell M°Cragh of Ballybwy, yeoman

Thomas M°Cragh of Ballybwy, husbandman
Derby M°Cragh of Kilnegranshy, husbandman

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0
4.0.0
3.0.0
3.0.0

Value
£.s.d

5.0.0
3.0.0

Value
£.s.d

3.0.0
3.0.0
3.0.0
3.0.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.8.0
0.10.8
0.8.0
0.8.0

Subsidy
£.sd

0.13.4
0.8.0

Subsidy
£.s.d

0.8.0
0.8.0
0.8.0
0.8.0



Note:

Graigrush is Graiguearush.
Ballybwy is Ballyboy.
Kilnegranshy is Kilnagrange.

Parish of Stradbally

Name Value
£.s.d
William Flin & John Feorish of Kilbarraghane,
husbandmen
Barony of Middlethird
Name Value
£.s.d
Daniell Flyn, farmer 5.12.06
Marcus Fitz Harryes, farmer 3.0.0
City of Waterford
Name Value
£.s.d
Tomas Flinn of Gracedue 10.0.0

There were no M°Craghs in the city of Waterford itself.

Source: Analecta Hibernica Vol. 30

Dublin Stationery Office
for The Irish Manuscript Commission, Dublin
1982 - 941.5 Ir21a, v. 30 MAIN

Subsidy
£.sd

Subsidy
£.sd

3.0.0
1.12.0

Subsidy
£.sd

1.6.8



