The Subsidy Roll of Co. Waterford, 1662

The following entries have been listed exactly as found in the source material with no changes in the spelling of names or locations. A note has been added at the end of each parish to give the modern day location names as found in "General Alphabetical Index To The Townlands and Towns, Parishes and Baronies of Ireland" Originally published in 1861, reprinted by the Genealogical Publishing Co., Baltimore, MD 1997.

Barony of Deaces

Parish of Seskinane

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Donnogh M ^c Cragh of Knockbwy, husbandman	5.0.0	0.13.4
Danell M ^c Cragh of Knockbwy, husbandman	4.0.0	0.10.8
Morrish Flinn of Knockbwy, yeoman	6.00	0.16.0
Danell O Flinn of Knockbwy, yeoman	4.0.0	0.10.8
John O'Grady of ye Nyer, gent	10.0.0	1.6.8
Phillip O Mara of Bleantisowre, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Edmund O Flynn of Lackendarra, yeoman	8.0.0	1.1.4
John O Flinn of Kilcony, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Bryen M ^c Cragh of Ballinegilky, gent	8.0.0	1.1.4

Note:

Knockbwy is Knockboy Bleantisowre is Bleantasour Lackendarra is Lockandarra (plain, Lower and Upper). Kilcony is Kilconney Ballinegilky is Ballinegilky (Lower and Upper).

Parish of Modelligo

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Daniell M ^c Cragh of Curraghnesleidy, yeoman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Danell M ^c Cragh of Mountencastle, yeoman	4.0.0	0.10.8
Teige O Flinn of Graig, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0

Note:

Curraghnasleidy is Sleadycastle Mountencastle is Mountaincastle (North and South)

Graig is Graigue (More and Beg).

Parish of Colligan		
Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Danell M ^c Cragh of Knockanpower, yeoman John M ^c Cragh of Knockro, husbandman	3.0.0 3.0.0	0.8.0 0.8.0
Note: Knockanpower is (Upper and Lower). Knockro is Knockroe		
Parish of Dungarvan and Kilrush		
Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Danell M ^c Cragh of Ballicullane, husbandman James Roch of Balligeiry, yeoman Morish Roch of Balligeiry, yeoman Edmund Roch of Killester (Killossragh), gent James M ^c Cragh of Dungarvan, butcher	3.0.0 4.0.0 4.0.0 15.0.0 3.0.0	0.8.0 0.10.8 0.10.8 2.0.0 0.8.0
Note: Ballicullane is (Upper and Lower).		

Ballicullane is (Upper and Lower). Balligeiry is Ballyguiry (West and East).

Parish of Ringagonagh

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Morish O Flin of Gortnedighy, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
John O Flin of Gortnedighy, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0

Parish of Aglish

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Derby M ^c Cragh of Ballingowne, yeoman	4.0.0	0.10.8

Phillip M ^c Cragh of Lower Dromore, yeoman	6.0.0	0.16.0
Note: Ballingowne is Ballingowan (East and West)		

Parish of Kinsalebeg

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Phillip M ^c Cragh of Dloghtane, husbandman William M ^c Cragh of Kilgabrell, husbandman	3.0.0 3.0.0.	0.8.0 0.8.0
Note: Dloghtane is D'loughtane Kilgabrell is Kilgabriel		

Parish of Lisgenan of Grange

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Derby M ^c Cragh of Ballishonihin (unidentified), husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Note: Ballishonihin is Ballyeelinan (??)		

Parish of Ardmore

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Mary Cragh of Hacketstown	4.0.0	0.10.8
Denis M ^c Cragh of Corbally, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
John M ^c Cragh of Rathlead, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Cornelius Flaghirty of Garranaspig (in parish of	3.0.0	0.8.0
Ardmore), husbandman		
Thomas Cragh of Garranaspig (in parish of	3.0.0	0.8.0
Ardmore), husbandman		
Nicholas Graddy of West Ballinemoney,	3.0.0	0.8.0

husbandman

Note:

Corbally is Crobally (Upper and Lower). Garranaspig is Garrananaspick Ballinemoney could not be found.

Parish of Kilgobinet

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Philip M ^c Cragh of Arglin, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Danell M ^c Cragh of Coolenemeare, gent	4.0.0	0.10.8
Roger M ^c Cragh of Curbeghy, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
John M ^c Cragh of Garranbane, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0

Note:

Arglin might be Coumaraglin Mountain Coolenemeare is Coolnasmear (Upper, Lower and Mountain). Curbeghy is Currabaha (??) Garranbane is Garranbaun

Parish of Kilrossanty

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Danell oge M ^c Cragh of Barnekile, yeoman	5.0.0	0.13.4
Georg Roch of Kilcumeragh, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0

Note:

Barnekile is Barnankile Kilcumeragh is Kilcomeragh.

Parish of Fews

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
John M ^c Cragh of Graigrush, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Dannell M ^c Cragh of Ballybwy, yeoman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Thomas M ^c Cragh of Ballybwy, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0
Derby M ^c Cragh of Kilnegranshy, husbandman	3.0.0	0.8.0

Note:

Graigrush is Graiguearush. Ballybwy is Ballyboy. Kilnegranshy is Kilnagrange.

Parish of Stradbally

Name	Value	Subsidy
	fsd	f s d

William Flin & John Feorish of Kilbarraghane, husbandmen

Barony of Middlethird

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Daniell Flyn, farmer	5.12.06	3.0.0
Marcus Fitz Harryes, farmer	3.0.0	1.12.0

City of Waterford

Name	Value £.s.d	Subsidy £.s.d
Tomas Flinn of Gracedue	10.0.0	1.6.8

There were no M^cCraghs in the city of Waterford itself.

Source: Analecta Hibernica Vol. 30

Dublin Stationery Office for The Irish Manuscript Commission, Dublin 1982 - 941.5 Ir21a, v. 30 MAIN